
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

21 September 2018

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 1 
October 2018 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt, M J Storer and 
C L Strange

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2018

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 3 September 2018 

5 - 8

4. County Matter Applications 

4.1  For the erection of General Purpose Building for 
storage and maintenance of plant and equipment, 
external storage of skips, plant and equipment as an 
extension to the adjacent MRF and the installation of 
bays for the storage, sale and distribution of recycled 
and imported aggregate at Mushroom Farm, 
Boundary Lane, South Hykeham, Lincoln - Steven 
Dunn Architects Ltd - 18/1096/CCC 

9 - 34

5. County Council Applications 

5.1  To vary condition 2(b) of planning permission number 
S35/0922/16 - To remove and replace the existing 
2.5m high fencing with 3.6m high mesh paladin 
fencing in the same colours as the existing (green) at 
The Beacon Children's Centre, Sandon Close, 
Grantham - Kier Workplace Services - S18/1490 

35 - 46

5.2  For the construction of a northern access and 
southern access into the commercial site at the 
junction of the A46/Lincoln Road, Dunholme, Lincoln 
- WSP - 138194 

47 - 66



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, 
Mrs P Cooper, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
P A Skinner and H Spratt 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Marc 
Willis (Applications Team Leader) and Mandy Withington (Solicitor) 
 
34     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P H Reid and S P Roe. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor Mrs A Austin to the 
Committee, place of Councillor Mrs A M Newton, for this meeting only. 
 
35     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
36     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JULY 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 July 2018, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
37     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATION 

 
38     PLANNING APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED BIOMASS CHP (COMBINED 

HEAT AND POWER) PLANT, WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND 
VERTICAL FOOD GROWING FACILITY AT DECOY FARM, SPALDING 
ROAD, CROWLAND BY SYCAMORE PLANNING LTD - H02-0640-18 
 

Lewis Smith, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 Open window composting had been carried out at Decoy Farm
[...]
conditions would ensure that the site would operate satisfactorily. 

 Consent was required from the Environment Agency to the environmental 
permitting regulations. 

 The application was recognised by the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership as the way forward for the food sector in Lincolnshire. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, Lewis Smith responded as follows:- 
 

 It was noted that there had been a reduction in complaints about traffic issues 
but the comments made by Cowbit Parish Council about traffic were supported. 
Lewis Smith stated that this was a police enforcement matter. Lewis Smith 
stated that the Council's highways' officers had examined the traffic issues as 
detailed in the report and were satisfied with the arrangements. 

 Access and mud on the road near the applicant's site were the main issues. 
Lewis Smith stated that the access to the applicant's site would be made up to 
highway standards. 

 Lewis Smith stated that there was a sufficient wood and leachate supply to 
ensure that the plant operated satisfactorily. 

Page 6



3 

 

Comments made by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:- 
 

 A 7.5 tonne weight limit was already in place in Cowbit and Cowbit Parish 
Council should be informed that traffic passing through their village was a police 
enforcement matter. 

 Was the colour code for the proposed buildings on the site in the plans? 
Officers stated that the colour code of the buildings was detailed in the report. 

 Care was needed in the transport of leachate and residents should be 
encouraged to report any offending vehicle to the responsible company. 

 Had the Fire and Rescue service responded to the application? Officers stated 
that the Fire and Rescue service had not responded to the application. 

 Disappointment was expressed at the lack of a response from the Fire and 
Rescue service. Officers confirmed that a water tank formed part of the 
proposal and water was available in the event of a fire. 

 
On a motion by Councillor N H Pepper, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the application be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.08 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 1 October 2018 

Subject: County Matter Application - 18/1096/CCC 
 

Summary: 
Planning permission is sought by GBM Waste Management (Agent: Steven Dunn 
Architects Limited) for the erection of a general purpose building for the storage 
and maintenance of plant and equipment and use of land for the external storage 
of skips, plant and equipment as an extension to the adjacent Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF).  The application also proposes the installation of bays for the 
storage, sale and distribution of recycled and imported aggregate at Mushroom 
Farm, Boundary Lane, South Hykeham, Lincoln, LN6 9NQ. 
 
The key considerations in this case are whether the extension of the existing MRF, 
to provide ancillary uses for skip storage and maintenance of plant and machinery, 
and the use of the site for the resale of aggregate would result in harm to the 
amenity of the local community or have an unacceptable impact on the highway 
network and highway safety. 
  
Having taken into account the nature of the proposal and the details submitted in 
support of this application, the proposed use of the site, erection of a building and 
introduction of the resale of aggregates would not give rise to any new significant 
environmental or amenity impacts over and above those which have already been 
deemed acceptable or which could not be reasonably controlled through the 
imposition of appropriate planning conditions.  The proposed increase in vehicle 
movements would
[...]
hed to permission 17/1809/CCC 

- the hours of operation are the same as those cited by Condition 5 of 
permission 17/1809/CCC; 

Page 23



- the total number of vehicle movements to the site should be restricted 
like that imposed by Condition 9 of permission 17/1809/CCC as this 
would safeguard residential amenity. 

 
 The above conditions are required to ensure compliance with Policy LP26 

'Design and Amenity' of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (adopted 2017). 
 
Conclusions 
 
21. The key issues to be considered in this case are: 
 

• the need and justification for an extension to an existing waste 
management site for the erection of a maintenance building, storage of 
empty skips and storage of aggregates for re-sale; and 

 
• an assessment of the environmental and amenity impacts associated 

with the development including flood risk and drainage; highways and 
traffic; impacts on the natural environment and amenity of local to noise 
and visual impacts given the developments proximity. 

 
Need for the development 
 
22. The NPPF advises that Waste Planning Authorities have a key role in 

delivering the new facilities that are essential for implementing sustainable 
waste management and protecting the environment and human health.  The 
emphasis is on delivering sustainable development, driving waste up the 
waste hierarchy, seeing waste as a resource and disposal as the last option.  
The proposed development does not seek to increase the overall waste 
tonnage per annum being processed through the adjacent MRF but to 
provide on-site maintenance facilities for the skip lorry fleet and plant and 
machinery associated with the MRF as well as storage areas for empty 
skips, plant and machinery awaiting maintenance and storage bays which 
would receive recycled aggregate for re-sale and imported virgin aggregate 
for re-sale.  The proposal, in part, promotes the re-use of waste and 
supports the operations of the adjacent MRF.  Therefore, the proposa
[...]
port@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 32

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/
http://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan
http://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/
mailto:dev_pcg@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Boundary Lane

Danker Wood

Existing Waste
Management
Facility

Access

Site Of Application



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Reproduced from the 1996 Os Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.
OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:2500

For the erection of General Purpose Building for storage
and maintenance of plant and equipment, external storage
of skips, plant and equipment as an extension to the
adjacent MRF and the installation of bays for the storage,
sale and distribution of recycled and imported aggregate

Mushroom Farm
Boundary Lane
South Hykeham

18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC18/1096/CCC

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2018

Page 33

corey.sonnenberg
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 1 October 2018 

Subject: County Council Development - S18/1490 
 

Summary: 
Planning permission is sought by Lincolnshire County Council (Agent: Kier 
Workplace Services) to vary condition 2(b) of planning permission number 
S35/0922/16 - To remove and replace the existing 2.5m high fencing with 3.6m 
high mesh paladin fencing in the same colours as the existing (green) at The 
Beacon Children's Centre, Sandon Close, Grantham, NG31 9AX. 
 
This application has been made as a result of an inability to prevent toys, sports 
equipment and other objects being thrown into the gardens of the adjoining 
residential properties by children playing within the garden areas of the home.    
   
Whilst no objections have been received from local residents it is Officer's opinion 
that a fence of the height and scale proposed would be inappropriate and contrary 
to the policies of the Development Plan.  Although a fence of the same design and 
materials is considered acceptable at a lower height, a much taller fence would be 
overbearing and imposing on the residential properties which share its boundary 
and would also give an overly institutional appearance to the children's home   
 
Officers therefore consider a fence of this size, scale and design to be 
inappropriate in such a residential setting and would have an adverse impact on 
the residential amenity of not only the existing occupiers but also future residents of 
the properties that adjoin the home.    
 
 

Recommendation: 
Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
planning permission be refused. 
 
 
Background 
 
1. Conditional planning permission was granted in June 2016 (ref: 

S35/0922/16) to demolish the existing Children's Centre/Home at Sandon 
Close, Grantham and  construct a new single storey children’s home along 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5.1



with additional parking.  The application was determined by Officers using 
delegated powers as no objections were received to the prop
[...]
angement has been 
deemed acceptable from a land-use planning perspective, following further 
investigations into the tenancy boundaries and existing access rights of tenants, 
the applicant is proposing to construct two new access points in order to provide 
alternative and separate means of access for each of the businesses operating 
from within the commercial site.  The additional accesses seek to address 
concerns that the tenants of these businesses have raised with the County Council 
and would enhance the access arrangement proposed and approved as part of the 
Consented Scheme. 
 

Recommendation: 
Following consideration of the relevant development plan policies and the 
comments received through consultation and publicity it is recommended that 
conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.2



Background 
 
1. On 5 February 2018 planning permission was granted for the construction of 

a 60m diameter roundabout along with associated realignment and 
improvement works to the existing A46 Dunholme/Welton junction including 
new landscaping, drainage and lighting proposals and the stopping up of 
part of Lincoln Road and diversion of a Public Right of Way at Dunholme, 
Lincoln ("the Consented Scheme"). 

 
General Arrangement Plan 
 
2. The principal aim of the Consented Scheme is to address existing highway 

capacity and safety issues at the A46 / Lincoln Road junction as well as to 
provide additional capacity for new residential development that has been 
planning in the local area.  The Consented Scheme includes proposals to 
permanently stop up part of Lincoln Road along with the permanent closure 
of two existing accesses which provide direct access from the commercial 
site onto the A46.  Under the Consented Scheme, following the closure of 
the access points onto the A46, access to the commercial site and 
businesses within it would be gained via a single access point onto the 
retained section of Lincoln Road.  Whilst this arrangement has been 
deemed acceptable from a land-use planning perspective, following further 
investigations into the tenancy boundaries and existing access rights of 
tenants, the applicant is now proposing to construct two new access points 
in order to provide alternative and separate means of access for each of the 
businesses operating from within the commercial site. 

Page 48



 
The Application 
 
3. Planning permission is sought for the construction of a northern access and 

southern access into the commercial site at the junction of the A46 / Lincoln 
Road (Dunholme), Lincoln at Commercial Site, A46 / Lincoln Road Junction, 
Dunholme, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN2 3QB. 

 
4. The proposed new northern access road would provide an alternative 

means of access serving Motor Wise which is one of the businesses 
operating from the eastern side of the commercial site.  The northern access 
road would run parallel to the northern boundary of the commercial site and 
result in the loss of a small part of the adjoining arable field.  The road would 
be approximately 5.5m wide and extend a total of 96m providing an access 
route and connection between the retained section of Lincoln Road and the 
forecourt used by Motor Wise which fronts the A46.  The road would slightly 
curve and widen as it turns southwards within the commercial site in order to 
accommodate and allow for the turning of larger vehicles.  The southern 
boundary of the access road would be marked by a 2.5m wide grass verge 
whilst a 5m drainage swale and 2m planting strip would form the northern 
boundary. 

 

 
 
General Arrangement North 
 
 
 

Page 49



 
Location of proposed northern access 

 
Route of northern access within site 

Page 50



5. The southern access road would be constructed to provide a dedicated and 
separate means of access to AMS Hand Car Wash which operates from the 
front of the commercial site.  The proposed access would give access direct 
from the retai
[...]
of 
a Countryside Stewardship Agreement. 

• The long-term maintenance of the access would need to be the 
responsibility of the Council and not the landowner.  

 
District Council’s Observations / Recommendations 
 
18. West Lindsey District Council – confirmed they have no objection to make 

regarding this proposal and note that the proposal is needed to further 
enhance the proposed roundabout and highway improvement scheme 
already approved. 

 
Conclusions 
 
19. This application relates to a proposal to construct two new accesses into the 

commercial site at the junction of the A46 / Lincoln Road (Dunholme), 
Lincoln.  The two new access points are proposed as an enhancement to 
the approved A46 / Lincoln Road improvement scheme ("the Consented 
Scheme") that was granted planning permission on 5 February 2018.   

 

Page 59



The Consented Scheme 
 
20. The Consented Scheme allows for the construction of a new roundabout 

along with associated realignment and improvement works to the west of the 
existing A46 and Lincoln Road junction.  As part of that development part of 
Lincoln Road would be permanently stopped up along with the permanent 
closure of two existing accesses which currently provide direct access 
into/from the commercial site onto the A46.  The two new accesses 
proposed as part of this application would provide an alternative and 
separate means of access to that approved under the Consented Scheme 
and give access for each of the businesses operating from within the 
commercial site. 

 
21. As stated above, the Consented Scheme already has planning permission 

and it is intended that works on this project will commence next year - 
subject to any other agreements and necessary legal orders being secured 
(e.g. land purchase agreements and Side Road Orders, etc).  Despite this 
representations have been received from the businesses operating from the 
commercial site which raise objections and comments which repeat 
concerns about asp
[...]
's Stationery Office (C) Crown
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.
OS LICENCE 1000025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west 

Application No:
Scale: 1:1250

For the construction of a northern access and 
southern access into the commercial site at the 
junction of the A46 / Lincoln Road (Dunholme),
Lincoln

Commercial Site
A46/Lincoln Road Junction
Dunholme

138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194138194

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2018

Page 66

corey.sonnenberg_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix A


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 3 September 2018
	4.1 For the erection of General Purpose Building for storage and maintenance of plant and equipment, external storage of skips, plant and equipment as an extension to the adjacent MRF and the installation of bays for the storage, sale and distribution of recycled and imported aggregate at Mushroom Farm, Boundary Lane, South Hykeham, Lincoln - Steven Dunn Architects Ltd - 18/1096/CCC
	5.1 To vary condition 2(b) of planning permission number S35/0922/16 - To remove and replace the existing 2.5m high fencing with 3.6m high mesh paladin fencing in the same colours as the existing (green) at The Beacon Children's Centre, Sandon Close, Grantham - Kier Workplace Services - S18/1490
	5.2 For the construction of a northern access and southern access into the commercial site at the junction of the A46/Lincoln Road, Dunholme, Lincoln - WSP - 138194





Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

1 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D Brailsford, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner and C L Strange

Councillor A N Stokes attended the meeting as the local member (minute 45)

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Martha 
Rees (Solicitor), Marc Willis (Applications Team Leader) and Matthew Fairweather 
(Senior Engineer)

39    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, H 
Spratt and M J Storer.

40    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were made at this stage of the meeting.

41    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 September 2018, be agreed as a 
correct and signed by the Chairman.



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
1 OCTOBER 2018

42    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS

43    FOR THE ERECTION OF GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING FOR 
STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, 
EXTERNAL STORAGE OF SKIPS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AS AN 
EXTENSION TO THE ADJACENT MRF AND THE INSTALLATION OF 
BAYS FOR THE STORAGE, SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF RECYCLED 
AND IMPORTED AGGREGATE AT MUSHROOM FARM, BOUNDARY 
LANE, SOUTH HYKEHAM, LINCOLN - STEVEN DUNN ARCHITECTS LTD 
- 18/1096/CCC

Since the publication of the report the Planning Manager reported that proposed 
Condition 6 in the recommendations should be amended as detailed in the update 
which had been circulated to the Committee and published on the Council's website.

Nick Grace, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 He described the layout and size of the application site.
 He quoted support for the application by the National Planning Policy 

Framework, including helping businesses to invest, expand and integrated with 
existing businesses.

 He stated that no objections had been received from the statutory consultees 
and noted that only North Hykeham Town and South Hykeham Parish Councils 
had raised concerns.

 He stated that the proposed development did not seek to increase the overall 
tonnage per annum being processed through the adjacent Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) but to provide on-site maintenance facilities for the skip lorry fleet 
and plant machinery associated with the MRF as well as storage area for empty 
skips, plant and machinery awaiting maintenance.

 The storage bays would simply receive recycled aggregate for re-sale and 
imported virgin aggregate for re-sale. It was not proposed to process aggregate 
at the site.

 The application in part promoted the re-use of waste and supported the 
operations of the adjacent MRF.

 He stated that highways did not have any objections and that the application did 
not justify a detailed assessment of structure and construction of Boundary 
Lane as the Parish Councils had suggested.

 There would no more than an additional 50 two way movements Monday to 
Saturday (daily).

 The site was well screened and the building set back from residential properties 
at the rear of the site.

Nick Grace responded to questions from the Committee, as follows:-

 He explained the layout of the applicant's site with regard to the location of land 
set aside for residential development.

 He explained the increase in additional vehicle movements detailed in the report 
and stated that these had been assessed and deemed acceptable.



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

1 OCTOBER 2018

 He explained that the application would improve the efficiency, management 
and visual aspects of the site.

 He explained that it was not proposed to create a retail site but that materials 
would be brought in, stored efficiently and their sale done by telephone.

With regard the storage of skips and whether they contained material, officers 
confirmed that the skips would not contain any waste and explained that the material 
stored on the site was a combination of recycled and imported aggregate. Officers 
had also considered the use of the same access for this application and the Materials 
Recycling Facility and had decided that it was more efficient to have an overall 
condition for both permissions limiting the number of vehicle movements permitted 
rather than a separate condition for each development as it would be difficult to 
enforce. This was because it would not be clear when a vehicle enters or leaves the 
site which permission it was operating under. 

Comments by the Committee and responses by officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 The application site was designated employment land and was also surrounded 
by designated employment land.

 While noting that the applicant had made improvements to his site Boundary 
Lane was a country lane with a 60mph speed limit. Had highways considered 
the effects on traffic movements following the proposed construction of Soper 
BMW access onto Boundary Lane?

 Could speed restrictions be installed on Boundary Lane in view of the increase 
in HGVs? Officers stated that it was not possible to consider a speed limit in the 
planning procedure.

On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was – 

RESOLVED (8 votes for and 2 votes against)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

44    COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS

45    TO VARY CONDITION 2(B) OF PLANNING PERMISSION NUMBER 
S35/0922/16 - TO REMOVE AND REPLACE THE EXISTING 2.5M HIGH 
FENCING WITH 3.6M HIGH MESH PALADIN FENCING IN THE SAME 
COLOURS AS THE EXISTING (GREEN) AT THE BEACON CHILDREN'S 
CENTRE, SANDON CLOSE, GRANTHAM - KIER WORKPLACE 
SERVICES - S18/1490

Councillor A Stokes, the local member, commented as follows:-

 Residents wanted a higher fence to prevent objects being thrown in their 
gardens from the children's home and wished to enjoy their gardens. Some 
residents had even been struck by objects thrown over the fence.



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
1 OCTOBER 2018

 With regard to the comments made in the report about the institutionalised style 
of the fencing it should be noted that this was a children's' home open all the 
time and not a school which would give some respite for local residents.

Officers stated that in most cases the height of fencing around children's homes was 
similar in height to that around schools. Officers agreed that the height of the fencing 
proposed could be seen as having more in common with a Children's Secure Unit 
where the fencing was needed for security reasons

Comments by the Committee and responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 Residents should be encouraged to speak to the children's home if they had 
any issues as this was more of a management problem.

 The installation of higher fencing would make the children's home look like a 
Secure Unit.

 A member stated that there had been similar problems in her area similar to 
those raised by the local member and suggested that the children's department 
perhaps had a better understanding of the issues faced by residents than the 
planning process. 

 The request for higher fencing from residents did not set a precedent and 
residents had a right to privacy.

Following further consideration Councillor D Brailsford agreed to withdraw his motion 
to support the recommendation in the report and would abstain when it came to the 
vote.

On a motion by Councillor Mrs A M Newton, seconded by Councillor P Skinner, it 
was – 

RESOLVED (7 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention)

That the Committee resolved to grant planning permission to vary condition 2 (B) of 
Planning Permission No. S.35/0922/16 to remove the existing fence and erect a 3.6m 
high fence around the perimeter of the children's home as detailed in the report, 
against the Officer recommendation to refuse permission, as the Committee 
considered that the benefits to both children and residents are greater than the 
negative visual impacts of increasing the height of the fence to 3.6m. 

46    FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NORTHERN ACCESS AND SOUTHERN 
ACCESS INTO THE COMMERCIAL SITE AT THE JUNCTION OF THE 
A46/LINCOLN ROAD, DUNHOLME, LINCOLN - WSP - 138194

Since the publication of the report the Planning Manager reported a response from 
the local landowner, the applicant's response and the response of the Planning 
Manager all of which were detailed in the update to the Committee which was 
published on the Council's website and had been sent to the Committee before the 
meeting.



5
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

1 OCTOBER 2018

Andy Hey, representing objectors, commented as follows:-

 The Council's attitude had been one of authoritarianism since the start of the 
scheme for the new roundabout and with this current application for subsidiary 
works of mitigation the Council had shown little interest about the effects of the 
scheme on businesses.

 The idea of a simple solution of providing a speed limit and two speed 
cameras was dismissed with the Council determined on seeing their scheme 
receive approval. 

 The poor start to the process when the tenants on site were ignored 
completely had never improved and now I had been informed that Highways 
could not reply to my letters while the planning process was continuing – why 
not?

 With regard to the current proposals the Council had been asked whether the 
new road to be provided would allow Motorwise to have access and would this 
road be adopted by the Council in order to guarantee Motorwise access at all 
times in the future?  I had been informed that this was not really a planning 
matter, but in any case the Council sought to pass ownership and future 
maintenance to a third party as soon as practicable. (See para 9 of the report).

 If this was done it would remove the legal right for Motorwise to access their 
property from the public highway. A right they now enjoyed and which was 
fundamental to the operation of the business.

 Why was the future ownership and maintenance of what was being provided in 
mitigation of the removal of a presently enjoyed facility not a planning matter? 
Planning was about land use, who and how, where and when, use of that 
which was to be constructed would be used in the future. Without this 
consideration planning became pointless.

 Please decide, today, that the new works proposed would be retained in 
perpetuity as adopted highway. Should you do not do this and you carry out 
the threat to pass ownership to a third party, that third party could immediately 
deprive Motorwise and AMS of the right to use the road or demand a sizeable 
payment for the right. Either way, the present position of having right of access 
from the public highway would be denied.

 AMS Carwash would almost certainly finish trading as a result of the overall 
proposals. Motorwise would change from a business which was nicely 
accessible to one where potential purchasers had to wind their way round a 
contorted new arrangement.  It might work, or it might not.

 Have been informed that the proposed works for this scheme were likely to be 
carried out at the same time as the roundabout construction and was not sure 
this was the best solution - could the Council please decide to discuss timing 
with the site users so their needs could at least be considered before a final 
decision was taken.

 This scheme and its partner roundabout scheme had never taken any heed to 
the people involved and their livelihoods and there had always been a feeling 
that they did not really matter.  Please could the Council improve on the 
perceived dismissal of their views, by including the retention of the new 
roadworks as adopted highway. This, at least, would provide some chance of 
survival for the tenants on site.



6
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
1 OCTOBER 2018

In response to a question by the Committee Andy Hey stated that the Council had 
improved its consultation with business tenants compared to the outset of the 
scheme and mitigation measures had been put in place by the Council which had 
improved matters.

Charlotte Hughes, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 She explained the installation of two accesses to the businesses which would 
enhance the Consented Scheme.

 The provision of an island at this junction would help with road safety because 
there had been numerous accidents at this junction, some of which had been 
serious.

 She explained the reasons for the closure of the existing business accesses 
following a safety audit.

 There had not been any objections received to the proposed accesses from 
either the Environment Agency or West Lindsey District Council and both met 
the planning policy criteria.

Officers stated that following further investigations into the tenancy boundaries and 
existing access rights of tenants, the applicant was proposing to construct two new 
access points in order to provide alternative and separate means of access tor each 
of the businesses operating from within the commercial site. The access 
arrangements proposed and approved were part of the Consented Scheme.

Comments by the Committee included balancing the needs of the businesses, 
including the effects of the proposed new accesses and the adoption of the access 
roads by the County Council.

Officers emphasised the importance of the overall Consented Scheme for highway 
safety and added that the two new accesses would be constructed to comply with 
highway standards, would remain in ownership of the Council until negotiations were 
undertaken to pass on their ownership and future maintenance to a third party.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was 
– 

RESOLVED (10 votes for and 0 votes against)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm


